to Topt is the exponential dependence of respiration on the, in this case, mostly negative difference between surface tem-

perature and Topt. Since Topt is already relatively high, a further increase leads only to a small reduction in respiration.30

Lowering Topt, however, results in a strong increase in respiration and, consequently, reduced NPP.

21

Table 2. Sensitivity of the estimated topsoil temperature difference due to the addition of a dynamic bryophyte and lichen layer to the

parameterisation of the bryophyte and lichen PFT. See Sect. 2.2 for a description of the parameters. ∆T is the temperature difference in

the uppermost soil layer between the “Dynamic” simulation and the “Without” one (Sect. 2.2). NPP is in g m−2 a−1 of carbon. ∆P stands

for a change in a model parameter, either by multiplication with a factor (* symbol), percentual change or by setting the parameter to the

upper boundary (u.b.) or lower boundary (l.b.). ∆T/∆P is the percentual change in temperature difference (∆T) due to a change in a model

parameter (∆P), compared to the control run. The sensitivity analysis is performed on a single grid cell of JSBACH (see Sect. 2.2 for details).

Parameter Value ∆T Coverage NPP ∆P ∆T/∆P

DCO2,sat 0.005 [mol m−2 s−1] -2.7 0.81 30.8 *0.5 0 %

DCO2,sat 0.02 [mol m−2 s−1] -2.7 0.82 32.7 *2 0 %

τD 200 [a] -2.7 0.82 32.1 *0.5 0 %

τD 50 [a] -2.7 0.82 32.1 *2 0 %

ηe 0.7 -2.6 0.78 32.1 -20 % -4 %

ηe 1.0 -2.7 0.84 32.2 +20 % 0 %

ε 65 % -2.0 0.68 32.7 -20 % -26 %

ε 95 % -2.9 0.86 30.2 +20 % +7 %

Ea,Kc 30000 [J mol−1] -2.4 0.75 25.6 l.b. -11 %

Ea,Ko 50000 [J mol−1] -2.7 0.81 30.2 u.b. 0 %

Rmain 7.5E-7 [mol m−2 s−1] -2.7 0.80 25.6 *0.5 0 %

Rmain 3.0E-6 [mol m−2 s−1] -1.6 0.53 25.9 *2 -41 %

Q10 2.1 -2.7 0.80 29.5 -12.5 % 0 %

Q10 2.7 -2.7 0.83 34.1 +12.5 % 0 %

ΦRR 4.0 -2.6 0.80 26.3 -20 % -4 %

ΦRR 6.0 -2.7 0.83 36.7 +20 % 0 %

Θcrit 60 % -2.0 0.67 16.9 u.b. -26 %

Topt 17 [◦C] -2.2 0.70 24.3 -5K -19 %

Topt 27 [◦C] -2.7 0.83 32.4 +5K 0 %

VM,C 0.75 [s−1] -2.0 0.66 14.1 *0.5 -26 %

VM,C 3.0 [s−1] -2.7 0.84 45.1 *2 0 %

VM,O 0.5 [s−1] -2.7 0.82 32.1 l.b. 0 %

z 10 mm -3.0 0.83 36.8 l.b. +11 %

z 100 mm -2.4 0.80 28.8 u.b. -11 %

Control run - -2.7 0.82 32.1 - -

To assess the effect of combined varied parameters, we select four parameters which significantly affect the estimated

difference in topsoil temperature between the “Dynamic” and “Without” simulations (see Tab. 2). The outcome of this analysis

22

is shown in Fig. 7. It can be seen that the combined effect of parameters is not additive, but becomes weaker with each additional

parameter.

-100

-80

-60

-40

-20

 0
R
m

ain  x 2

T
opt  - 5 K

V
M

,C  x 0.5

ε 65%

R
m

ain , T
opt

R
m

ain , T
opt , V

M
,C

R
m

ain , T
opt , V

M
,C , ε

R
e

d
u

c
ti
o

n
 i
n

 s
o

il
te

m
p

[…]

to field observations. However, to our knowledge, there are no field measurements of bryophyte and lichen surface coverage10

24

Table 2. Sensitivity of the estimated topsoil temperature difference
::
due

::
to
:::

the
:::::::
addition

::
of

:
a
:::::::

dynamic
::::::::
bryophyte

:::
and

::::::
lichen

::::
layer to the

parameterisation of the bryophyte and lichen PFT. See Sect. 2.2 for a description of the parameters. ∆T is the temperature difference in the

uppermost soil layer between simulations without and with the dynamic bryophyte
:::::::::
“Dynamic”

::::::::
simulation and lichen layer

::
the

::::::::
“Without”

:::
one

(Sect. 2.2). NPP is in g m−2 a−1 of carbon. ∆P stands for a change in a model parameter, either by multiplication with a factor (* symbol),

percentual change or by setting the parameter to the upper boundary (u.b.) or lower boundary (l.b.).
:::::
∆T/∆P

::
is
:::
the

::::::::
percentual

::::::
change

::
in

:::::::::
temperature

:::::::
difference

:::::
(∆T)

:::
due

::
to

:
a
:::::
change

::
in
:
a
:::::

model
::::::::

parameter
:::::
(∆P),

:::::::
compared

::
to
:::
the

:::::
control

::::
run. The sensitivity analysis is performed

on a single grid cell of JSBACH (see Sect. 2.2 for details).

Parameter Value ∆T Coverage NPP ∆P ∆T/∆P

DCO2,sat 0.005 [mol m−2 s−1] -2.7 0.81 30.8 *0.5 0 %

DCO2,sat 0.02 [mol m−2 s−1] -2.7 0.82 32.7 *2 0 %

τD 200 [a] -2.7 0.82 32.1 *0.5 0 %

τD 50 [a] -2.7 0.82 32.1 *2 0 %

ηe 0.7 -2.6 0.78 32.1 -20 % -4 %

ηe 1.0 -2.7 0.84 32.2 +20 % 0 %

ε 65 % -2.0 0.68 32.7 -20 % -26 %

ε 95 % -2.9 0.86 30.2 +20 % +7 %

Ea,Kc 30000 [J mol−1] -2.4 0.75 25.6 l.b. -11 %

Ea,Ko 50000 [J mol−1] -2.7 0.81 30.2 u.b. 0 %

Rmain 7.5E-7 [mol m−2 s−1] -2.7 0.80 25.6 *0.5 0 %

Rmain 3.0E-6 [mol m−2 s−1] -1.6 0.53 25.9 *2 -41 %

Q10 2.1 -2.7 0.80 29.5 -12.5 % 0 %

Q10 2.7 -2.7 0.83 34.1 +12.5 % 0 %

ΦRR 4.0 -2.6 0.80 26.3 -20 % -4 %

ΦRR 6.0 -2.7 0.83 36.7 +20 % 0 %

Θcrit 60 % -2.0 0.67 16.9 u.b. -26 %

Topt 17 [◦C] -2.2 0.70 24.3 -5K -19 %

Topt 27 [◦C] -2.7 0.83 32.4 +5K 0 %

VM,C 0.75 [s−1] -2.0 0.66 14.1 *0.5 -26 %

VM,C 3.0 [s−1] -2.7 0.84 45.1 *2 0 %

VM,O 0.5 [s−1] -2.7 0.82 32.1 l.b. 0 %

z 25
::
10 mm -2.8

:::
-3.0

:
0.83 35.0

:::
36.8 -50

::
l.b.

:
+4

::
11 %

z 65
:::
100 mm -2.6

:::
-2.4

:
0.81

:::
0.80 30.4

:::
28.8 +50

:::
u.b. -4

::
-11 %

Control run - -2.7 0.82 32.1 - -

25

and NPP which cover the global scale. Therefore, we use
::::::
compile

::
a
:::
list

::
of

:
available small-scale observations from various

studies,
::::::
which

:::
are

::::::
largely

::::
taken

:::::
from

:::::::::
overviews

::
in

:::::::::::::::::::::
Turetsky et al. (2010) and

::::::::::::::::
Bona et al. (2013) .

:::
We

:::
do

:::
not

::::::
attempt

::
to
::::::
create

:
a
::::::::::::
comprehensive

::::::
review

::
of

::::::::::::
measurements

:::
of

::::::
surface

:::::::
coverage

::::
and

::::
NPP

::
in

:::::::::::
high-latitude

:::::::
regions.

::::::::